

No. 20-1009

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ & BARRY LEE JONES,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General

BEAU CARTER
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	III
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit ignored this Court’s precedent in favor of a novel, judge-made exception to section 2254(e)(2) of AEDPA.	3
A. Applying an equitable rule to override section 2254(e)(2)’s statutory command conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	4
B. <i>Martinez</i> does not justify the result below.....	9
II. As illustrated by examples from within the Fifth Circuit and confirmed by cases nationwide, courts applying section 2254(e)(2) repeatedly face confusion that only this Court can resolve.	17
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , 878 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	17
933 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
140 S. Ct. 1107 (2020)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Balentine v. Davis</i> , No. 2:03-CV-39-J-BB, 2017 WL 9470540 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2017)	20
No. 2:03-CV-039-D, 2018 WL 2298987 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2018)	20
<i>Balentine v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 18-70035 (5th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	1, 14, 15
<i>Braziel v. Stephens</i> , No. 3:09-CV-1591-M, 2015 WL 3454115 (N.D. Tex. May 28, 2015)	20
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 966 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jan. 28, 2021) (No. 20-7065)	18
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 18
<i>Carpenter v. Davis</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1145-B-BK, 2017 WL 2021415 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2017)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7, 10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	12

V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	8
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	2, 10
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Floyd v. Filson</i> , 949 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , No. 3:06-CV-2185-M, 2015 WL 13856623 (N.D. Tex. May 28, 2015)	20
<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Green v. Davis</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 442 (S.D. Tex. 2020).....	20
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibarra v. Davis</i> , 738 F. App'x 814 (5th Cir. 2018)	11, 15, 19
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	17
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
971 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 6, 11-12
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	6, 7

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lucas v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2021 WL 71625 (11th Cir. Jan. 8, 2021).....	22
<i>Lumpkin v. Green</i> , No. 20-70021 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Murphy v. Davis</i> , No. 3:10-CV-163-N, 2017 WL 291171 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2017)	19
901 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
139 S. Ct. 1263 (2019).....	18
<i>Newbury v. Stephens</i> , 756 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Norman v. Stephens</i> , No. V-12-054, 2015 WL 5732122 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2015)	20
817 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 18
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2277-K, 2016 WL 5122107 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016).....	19-20
750 F. App’x 365 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
140 S. Ct. 161 (2019).....	18
<i>Preston v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , 902 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Ramey v. Davis</i> ,	
314 F. Supp. 3d 785 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	19
942 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> ,	
No. CV-97-01331-PHX-JAT, 2016 WL	
4920284 (D. Ariz. Sept. 15, 2016)	13
937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	8
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> ,	
735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 21
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> ,	
831 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2016)	10, 19
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> ,	
956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i>	
<i>denied</i> , 2021 WL 78320 (2021)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
837 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2016)	21-22
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> ,	
960 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> ,	
861 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> ,	
569 U.S. 413 (2013)	9, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> ,	
466 U.S. 648 (1984)	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> ,	
715 F. App’x 380 (5th Cir. 2017)	19

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Workman v. Superintendent Albion SCI</i> , 915 F.3d 928 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2254(a)-(b)	3
§ 2254(d)	3, 13
§ 2254(d)-(e)	3
§ 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(e)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)	9
Miscellaneous:	
Prison Litigation Reform Act	8
